

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MACKENZIE BROWN,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

LISA BROWN
General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

VANESSA SANTOS
MARY ROHMILLER
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Education
Office of the General Counsel
400 Maryland Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20202-0001

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
JASON LEE
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-1915

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Legal Background</i>	2
2. <i>Factual Background</i>	3
3. <i>Procedural History</i>	4
ARGUMENT	
I A SCHOOL’S DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY OVER A HARASSER’S CONDUCT CAN PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL CONTROL.....	5
A. <i>Davis’s Substantial-Control Requirement Ensures That Schools Are Subject To Damages Only For Their Own Misconduct</i>	6
B. <i>Substantial Control Can Be Established Based On A School’s Assertion Of Disciplinary Authority</i>	8
C. <i>The Panel Majority’s Concerns About Relying On “Disciplinary Authority” Are Misplaced</i>	11
II THE PANEL’S DECISION IS WRONG	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Brown v. Arizona</i> , 23 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	7-8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	2
<i>Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020)	13, 18
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	10
<i>Ross v. University of Tulsa</i> , 859 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017).....	17
STATUTES:	
Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX)	
20 U.S.C. 1681.....	1
20 U.S.C. 1681(a).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. 1687.....	12
20 U.S.C. 1687(2)(A)	3, 6
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. 54	1
34 C.F.R. 106	1
34 C.F.R. 106.44(a).....	2, 10
85 Fed. Reg. 30,093 (May 19, 2020)	10
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (July 12, 2022).....	2, 11
